LTC7106-1
1
Rev 0
For more information www.analog.comDocument Feedback
TYPICAL APPLICATION
FEATURES DESCRIPTION
A 7-Bit Current DAC with
SPI Interface

3
1
ORDER INFORMATION
LEAD FREE FINISH TAPE AND REEL PART MARKING* PACKAGE DESCRIPTION TEMPERATURE RANGE
LTC7106EDDB-1#PBF LTC7106EDDB-1#TRPBF LHCH 10-Lead (3mm × 2mm) Plastic DFN –40°C to 125°C
LTC7106IDDB-1#PBF LTC7106IDDB-1#TRPBF LHCH 10-Lead (3mm × 2mm) Plastic DFN –40°C to 125°C
Consult ADI Marketing for parts specified with wider operating temperature ranges. *The temperature grade is identified by a label on the shipping container.
Tape and reel specifications. Some packages are available in 500 unit reels through designated sales channels with #TRMPBF suffix.
PIN CONFIGURATION
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS The l denotes the specifications which apply over the specified operating
junction temperature range, otherwise specifications are at TA = 25°C (Note 2), VDD = 3.3V, unless otherwise specified.
SYMBOL PARAMETER  CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNITS
VDD Power Supply 2.5   5.5 V
IQ Supply Quiescent Current EN High 1.3 1.5 mA
VUVLO_R Undervoltage Rising Threshold VDD Rising 2.35 V
VUVLO_F Undervoltage Falling Threshold VDD Falling 2.15 V
VEN_R Enable Rising Threshold VEN Rising 1.35 V
VEN_F Enable Falling Threshold VEN Falling 0.8 V
IDAC_OUT
IDAC Accuracy Full Scale Positive
0.4 ≤ VIDAC ≤ 2V (Note 3)
Range = Normal l 62.5 63.0 63.5 μA
Range = Low l 15.50 15.75 16.00 μA
Range = High l 246.7 252.0 255.3 μA
Full Scale Negative
0.4 ≤ VIDAC ≤ 2V (Note 3)
Range = Normal
(0°C to 85°C)
–64.6 –64.0 –63.0 μA
Range = Normal l –65 –64.0 –63 μA
Range = Low l –16.4 –16.0 –15.6 μA
Range = High l –263.5 –256.0 –249.5 μA
LSB 0.4 ≤ VIDAC ≤ 2V Range = Normal 1.0 μA
Range = Low 0.25 μA
Range = High 4.0 μA
LTC7106-1
3
Rev 0
For more information www.analog.com
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS The l denotes the specifications which apply over the specified operating
junction temperature range, otherwise specifications are at TA = 25°C (Note 2), VDD = 3.3V, unless otherwise specified.
SPI INTERFACE TIMING CHARACTERISTICS The l denotes the specifications which
apply over the specified operating junction temperature range, otherwise specifications are at TA = 25°C (Note 2), VDD = 3.3V, unless
otherwise specified.
SYMBOL PARAMETER CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNITS
tCKH SCLK High Time 95 100 105 ns
tCKL SCLK Low Time 95 100 105 ns
tCSS CSB Setup Time 15 ns
tCSH CSB High Time 15 ns
tCS SDI to SCLK Setup Time 15 ns
tCH SDI to SCLK Hold Time 20 ns
tDO SCLK to SDO Time 90 ns
SCLK Duty Cycle ±5 %
f Frequency 5 MHz
Note 1: Stresses beyond those listed under Absolute Maximum Ratings
may cause permanent damage to the device. Exposure to any Absolute
Maximum Rating condition for extended periods may affect device
reliability and lifetime.
Note 2: The LTC7106-1 is tested under pulsed load conditions such
that TJ ≈ TA. The LTC7106-1E is guaranteed to meet performance
specifications from 0°C to 85°C. Specifications over the –40°C to